NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES

Receivables at June 30, 2003 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student
fees), accrued interest, internal loans and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are
considered collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition
of state programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of
receivables reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental Activities:
Property taxes 8,112,257$
Accounts 10,440
Intergovernmental 82,875

Total 8,205,572$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic finance statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within subsequent years.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the
District’s capital asset policy and due to errors and omissions previously reported as capital assets: (see
Note 2.H. for detail)

Restated

Balance Balance
  06/30/02   Adjustments   06/30/02

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 359,310$   (10,150)$   349,160$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 359,310   (10,150)   349,160

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 685,069   1,290,253   1,975,322
  Building/improvements 20,290,663   (1,645,882)   18,644,781
  Furniture/equipment 6,009,726   (5,298,133)   711,593
  Vehicles 763,064   380,230   1,143,294

Total capital assets, being depreciated 27,748,522   (5,273,532)   22,474,990

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (9,096,203)   (9,096,203)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 28,107,832$   (14,379,885)$   13,727,947$

LIBERTY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

44

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   06/30/02   Additions  Deductions   06/30/03
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 349,160$   -$   -$   349,160$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 349,160   -   -   349,160

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,975,322   10,000   -   1,985,322
  Building and improvements 18,644,781   -   -   18,644,781
  Furniture and equipment 711,593   11,274   -   722,867
  Vehicles 1,143,294   -   -   1,143,294

Total capital assets, being depreciated 22,474,990   21,274   -   22,496,264

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (933,724)   (89,703)   -   (1,023,427)
  Building and improvements (6,860,731)   (453,632)   -   (7,314,363)
  Furniture and equipment (429,342)   (36,864)   -   (466,206)
  Vehicles (872,406)   (68,497)   -   (940,903)

Total accumulated depreciation (9,096,203)   (648,696)   -   (9,744,899)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 13,727,947$  (627,422)$   -$   13,100,525$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 434,857$
  Special 4,759
  Vocational 327

Support Services:
  Pupil 7,293
  Instructional Staff 10,682
  Administration 17,590
  Operations and Maintenance 20,651
  Pupil Transportation 70,833
  Central 2,114
  Extracurricular Activities 30,886
  Food Service Operation 48,704

Total depreciation expense 648,696$

LIBERTY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRUMBULL COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003